technical and energy saving potential of LED (Light Emitting Diode) technology in street and area 
lighting and addressed various lighting systems for public spaces ranging from high masts to 
major/minor roads and other applications.

Phase 1. 

The 1st phase of the project was closed in 2022,  Five thousand nine hundred and forty-four (5944) 
inefficient luminaries were retrofitted with LED technology across Mandeni. The total monthly 
energy savings amounted to 186 846 kWh, which equate to 593 tons of mitigated CO2 emissions. 
The estimated annual energy savings amount to 2 242 159 kWh, equivalent to 2361 tons of mitigated